

**No. 91615-2**

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,  
AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL AND FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,  
AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

**BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

The Frederick Douglass Foundation, the National Hispanic Christian Leadership Conference, the National Black Church Initiative, the Coalition of African American Pastors USA, the National Black Religious Broadcasters, Alveda King Ministries, the Radiance Foundation, Mount Calvary Christian Center, Church of God in Christ, Hosanna Asamblea De Dios, New Hope International Church, and Ryan T. Anderson

KEITH KEMPER  
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY, PLLC  
2025 First Avenue PH A  
Seattle, WA 98121  
[kkemper@elmlaw.com](mailto:kkemper@elmlaw.com)

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The conjugal view of marriage is eminently reasonable. Intellectual and cultural history refute the charge that only animus motivates the conjugal view.	5
	B. History shows that while oppression <i>must</i> have been the point of anti-miscegenation, it <i>could not</i> have been the goal of the conjugal view of marriage.	8
	C. Hostility to interracial marriage was and is unreasonable. Support for conjugal marriage is reasonable.	10
	D. Historically, religious views on conjugal marriage are more widely shared and deeply rooted than religious attempts to rationalize racism.	12
	E. The government's interest in a case like this is not compelling and is entirely unlike its interest in a case involving interracial marriage.	16
V.	CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598, 601 (Cal. 1952).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 7 (1967).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> .....	3
<i>Perez v. Sharpe</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711 (Cal. 1948).....	13, 14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675, 2715-18 (2013).....	1

### Other Authorities

Alberto Moffi, <i>Family and Property Law</i> , in <i>Cambridge Companion to Ancient Greek Law</i> 254 (Michael Gagarin & David Cohen eds. 2005). .6	
Aristotle, <i>Ethics</i> , in 2 <i>The Complete Works of Aristotle</i> 1836 (Jonathan Barnes ed., rev. Oxford trans. 1984).....	6
Barronelle Stutzman, <i>Why a Friend is Suing Me: The Arlene’s Flowers Story</i> , THE SEATTLE TIMES (last visited January 22, 2016).....	20
Fay Botham, <i>Almighty God Created the Races: Christianity, Interracial Marriage, and American Law</i> (Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 2013), Kindle edition, location 310. ....	13
Francis Beckwith, “Interracial Marriage and Same-Sex Marriage.” .....	9, 10

G. Robina Quale, <i>A History of Marriage Systems 2</i> (1988). .....	6
John Finnis, <i>Human Rights and Common Good</i> (New York: Oxford University Press, 2011), 315–88. ....	9
John D. Inazu, <i>A Confident Pluralism</i> , 88 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 587 (2015).....	18
John Witte, <i>From Sacrament to Contract: Marriage, Religion, and Law in the Western Tradition</i> (Louisville, KY: Westminster John Knox Press, 1997) .....	9
Musonius Rufus, <i>Discourses XIII A</i> , in Cora E. Lutz, <i>Musonius Rufus “The Roman Socrates,”</i> Yale Classical Studies (1947) <a href="https://sites.google.com/site/thestoiclife/the_teachers/musonius-rufus/lectures/13-0">https://sites.google.com/site/thestoiclife/the_teachers/musonius-rufus/lectures/13-0</a> .....	7
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 2000), Kindle edition, location 483. ....	9, 10
Plato, 4 <i>The Dialogues of Plato 407</i> (Benjamin Jowett trans. & ed., Oxford Univ. 1953) (360 B.C.). ....	6
Plutarch, <i>Erotikas 769</i> (Loeb ed. 1961).....	6
Plutarch, <i>Life of Solon</i> , in 20 <i>Plutarch’s Lives 4</i> (Loeb ed. 1961).....	6
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>Truth Overruled: The Future of Marriage and Religious Freedom</i> (2015), .....	11
Scott Yenor, <i>Family Politics: The Idea of Marriage in Modern Political Thought</i> (Waco, TX: Baylor University Press, 2011). ....	9
Sherif Girgis et al., <i>What Is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012).....	11
Susan Dudley Gold, “ <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ”: <i>Lifting the Ban against Interracial Marriage</i> (New York: Cavendish Square Publishing, 2009) .....	15
T. B. Maston, <i>Interracial Marriage</i> .....	15, 16
